be an indication of the results that would have been achieved had the transaction been completed as of the dates
indicated or that may be achieved in the future. Furthermore, no effect has been given in the unaudited pro forma
combined condensed statements of earnings for synergistic benefits that may be realized through the combination of
the two companies or the costs that may be incurred in integrating their operations. The unaudited pro forma
combined condensed financial statements should be read in conjunction with the respective historical financial
statements and the notes thereto of both Allergan and Inamed, which are incorporated by reference in this document.
See the section entitled �Where To Obtain More Information� for more information on where you can obtain copies of
these documents.
   Certain reclassifications have been made to conform Inamed�s historical amounts to Allergan�s presentation.

81

Edgar Filing: ALLERGAN INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 115

Table of Contents

Allergan, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Earnings

For the nine months ended September 30, 2005
(in millions, except per share amounts)

Pro
Forma Pro Forma

Allergan Inamed Adjustments Notes Combined

Net sales $ 1,724.3 $ 325.1 $ � $ 2,049.4
Operating costs and expenses

Cost of sales 304.3 90.3 4.9 (a) 399.5
Selling, general and administrative 689.5 137.6 (15.4) (a)(b) 811.7
Research and development 283.5 29.9 � 313.4
Amortization of acquired
identifiable intangible assets � 4.0 51.8 (c) 55.8
Restructuring charge 37.6 (0.7) � 36.9

Operating income 409.4 64.0 (41.3) 432.1

Non-operating income (expense)
Interest income 23.0 2.5 (12.9) (d) 12.6
Interest expense (7.5) (0.8) (41.2) (e) (49.5)
Gain on investments 0.8 � � 0.8
Unrealized gain on derivative
instruments, net 1.0 � � 1.0
Other, net 3.0 2.5 � 5.5

Earnings before income taxes and
minority interest 429.7 68.2 (95.4) 402.5
Provision for income taxes 163.2 19.0 (33.6) (g) 148.6
Minority interest expense 2.7 � � 2.7

Net earnings $ 263.8 $ 49.2 $ (61.8) $ 251.2

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 2.02 (h) $ 1.69

Diluted $ 1.98 (h) $ 1.66

Weighted average shares outstanding
(in millions):

Basic 130.8 17.9 (h) 148.7
Diluted 133.2 17.9 (h) 151.1

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements

82

Edgar Filing: ALLERGAN INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 116

Table of Contents

Allergan, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Earnings

For the year ended December 31, 2004
(in millions, except per share amounts)

Pro Forma Pro Forma
Allergan Inamed Adjustments Notes Combined

Net sales $ 2,045.6 $ 384.4 $ � $ 2,430.0
Operating costs and expenses

Cost of sales 386.7 97.9 14.8 (a)(f) 499.4
Selling, general and administrative 778.9 179.7 (14.8) (a)(f) 943.8
Research and development 345.6 28.8 � 374.4
Amortization of acquired
identifiable intangible assets � 5.0 69.3 (c) 74.3
Restructuring charge 7.0 � � 7.0

Operating income 527.4 73.0 (69.3) 531.1

Non-operating income (expense)
Interest income 14.1 2.0 (8.6) (d) 7.5
Interest expense (18.1) (1.5) (54.5) (e) (74.1)
Gain on investments, net 0.3 � � 0.3
Unrealized loss on derivative
instruments, net (0.4) � � (0.4)
Other, net 8.8 4.8 � 13.6

Earnings before income taxes and
minority interest 532.1 78.3 (132.4) 478.0
Provision for income taxes 154.0 15.2 (41.2) (g) 128.0
Minority interest expense 1.0 � � 1.0

Net earnings $ 377.1 $ 63.1 $ (91.2) $ 349.0

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 2.87 (h) $ 2.34

Diluted $ 2.82 (h) $ 2.30

Weighted average shares outstanding
(in millions):

Basic 131.3 17.9 (h) 149.2
Diluted 133.9 17.9 (h) 151.8

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements

83

Edgar Filing: ALLERGAN INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 117

Table of Contents

Allergan, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2005
(in millions)

Pro Forma Pro
Forma

Allergan Inamed Adjustments Notes Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and equivalents $ 1,110.6 $ 115.5 $ (400.8) (i) $ 650.6
1,045.0 (j)

(1,045.0) (j)
(8.8) (l)

(165.9) (p)
Short-term investments � 62.7 � 62.7
Trade receivables, net 252.3 76.6 � 328.9
Inventories 90.5 61.1 49.0 (k) 200.6
Asset held for sale � � 10.0 (m) 10.0
Other current assets 173.3 25.8 (14.7) (t) 184.4

Total current assets 1,626.7 341.7 (531.2) 1,437.2
Investments and other assets 264.1 1.4 5.9 (p) 271.4
Deferred tax assets 121.6 21.0 (142.6) (t) �
Property, plant and equipment, net 466.9 60.7 � 527.6
Goodwill 9.2 136.3 2,157.2 (q) 2,302.7
Intangibles, net 144.9 47.9 732.5 (n) 925.3
Acquired in-process research and
development � � 113.4 (o) �

(113.4) (o)

Total assets $ 2,633.4 $ 609.0 $ 2,221.8 $ 5,464.2

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Notes payable $ 126.0 $ 8.8 $ (8.8) (l) $ 126.0
Accounts payable 114.4 30.9 � 145.3
Accrued expenses 263.0 40.4 � 303.4
Income taxes 96.0 12.1 � 108.1

Total current liabilities 599.4 92.2 (8.8) 682.8
Long-term debt 57.2 � 1,045.0 (j) 1,102.2
Long-term convertible notes, net of discount 518.4 � � 518.4
Deferred tax liabilities � � 40.5 (t) 40.5
Other liabilities 117.8 17.3 � 135.1
Commitments and contingencies

Edgar Filing: ALLERGAN INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 118

Minority interest 1.0 � � 1.0
Stockholders� equity:

Preferred stock � � � �
Common stock 1.3 0.4 (0.4) (r) 1.5

0.2 (s)
Additional paid-in capital 395.7 265.3 (265.3) (r) 2,153.5

1,757.8 (s)
Deferred compensation � (9.7) 9.7 (r) �
Accumulated other comprehensive income
(loss) (46.3) 2.3 (2.3) (r) (46.3)
Retained earnings 1,192.7 241.2 (241.2) (r) 1,079.3

(113.4) (o)

1,543.4 499.5 1,145.1 3,188.0
Less � treasury stock, at cost (203.8) � � (203.8)

Total stockholders� equity 1,339.6 499.5 1,145.1 2,984.2

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 2,633.4 $ 609.0 $ 2,221.8 $ 5,464.2

Pro forma common shares outstanding(u) 149.5

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements

84

Edgar Filing: ALLERGAN INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 119

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1 Basis of Presentation
   On November 15, 2005, Allergan announced an offer by its wholly owned subsidiary, Offeror, to acquire all
outstanding shares of common stock of Inamed. Under the terms of the offer, stockholders of Inamed may elect to
exchange each share of Inamed common stock for either $84.00 in cash or 0.8498 of a share of common stock of